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SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Disciplinary Review Board

Docket No. DRB 07-103
District Docket No. XIV-07-060E

' IN THE MATTER OF :
KENNETH STANFORD WARD :
AN ATTORNEY AT LAW :

Decision.

 pecided: October 2, 2007

 v Ricn§rd ~J. Engelhardt appeared on behalf of the Office of
- Attorney Ethics.

V, Rns§Ondent did not appear, despite proper service.

To the Honorable Chief Justice and Associate Justices of

+ the Sﬁpreme Court of New Jersey.

,ki~ﬁﬁis"matter camL before us on a motion for reciprocal

aiéé'pliné'filed by the Office of Attorney Ethics (OAE), pursuant
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t&ig; 1:20-14(a), after the Maryland Court of Appeals indefinitely
féﬁspended respondent and later disbarred him. !

Two separate disciplinary matters 1led to the Maryland
sanctions. In~the first, respondent violated rules corresponding
to New Jéfsey ggg l.1(a) (gross neglect), RPC 1.3 (lack of

-diligence),‘ggg 1.4(b) (failure to communicate with cliént), RPC
/1.5(&) (unreasonable fee), RPC 5.3(c) (responsibilities regarding
vthggléwye: assistant), and RPC 8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to fhe
'&dminiéttation of justice). In the second disciplinary matter,
rééé&haent‘ﬁiblated rules corresponding to New Jersey REC 1.1(a),
RPC 1.3, §§§ 1.4 (b), RBC 1.4(c) (failure to explain a matter to
the extent reasonably necessary to permit the client to make
; informed‘ decisions regarding the representation), RPC 8.4(c)
ﬂv(conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation,
and RPC 8.4(d).
The OAE recommends a one-year suspension for the totality
'“df }espondent's conduct. We agree with that recommendation.
 ;ﬁ Respondent was admitted to the New Jersey bar in 2001, and

L to‘ﬁhe Maryland bar in 2000. He has no history of discipline in

Néw:Jersey. The New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection

! In Maryland, disbarment is not permanent. On reapplication, a
disbarred attorney has the burden of showing, by clear and
convincing evidence, rehabilitation and legal competence, borne
out by the applicant's conduct over a long period of time. In_re
Murray, 316 Md. 303, 304-05 (1989).




report shows that he was ineligible from September 2005 to
October 2006, for failure to pay the annual attorney assessment.
He has not yet paid the 2007 assessment.

Ih its August 2, 2006 opinion, the Maryland Court of
Appeals iquoted the 1lower <court's factual findings that
eventually led to respondent's indefinite suspension:

Complaint of Albert Jenkins
Mr. Jenkins, who was incarcerated at the
Montgomery County Detention Center, retained
Respondent on August 6, 2003, to arrange
bail for him and his friend, Thomas Shea.
Mr. Jenkins executed a retainer agreement
and also a Power of Attorney for Respondent
to access Mr. Jenkin's [sic] . . . account.
The Power of Attorney required notarization
and, since Respondent was not a notary, he
requested that his secretary, Ms. Tyner,
notarize the document outside the presence
- of Mr. Jenkins. Ms. Tyner was not coerced
into notarizing the document but did so
using her own notarial discretion. Because
Respondent was aware that Ms. Tyner was
notarizing a document with the signatory
absent, Respondent, as her supervisor,
should have taken action to disallow it.
Respondent's failure to so do is a violation
of Rules 5.3(c) and 8.4.

Mr. Jenkins gave Respondent permission, using
the Power of Attorney, to withdraw $20,000
from Mr. Jenkins's bank account. The $20,000
was meant to pay for Respondent's flat fee of
$5,000, $15,000 +to secure Mr. Jenkins's
release, and $500 for Mr. Shea's release. On
August 7, 2003, Respondent withdrew $20,000
from Mr. Jenkins's account and obtained a
$15,000 cashiers check for Main Street Bail
Bonds. When Respondent realized that he would
not have the $500 needed for Mr. Shea's
release, Respondent, on August 8, 2003,




redeposited the §$15,000 back into Mr.
Jenkins's account. Respondent then withdrew
[$20,000] in the form of a cashier's check
and paid Main Street Bail Bonds for both Mr.
Jenkins's and Mr. Shea's release.

Mr. Jenkins was released on or about August
10, 2003. He discharged Respondent and
requested that Respondent provide a.
‘statement for the retainer and refund sums
not earned. In response to this request,
Respondent sent Mr. Jenkins a statement,
dated September 20, = 2003, showing an
additional $585.00 due over and above. the
$§5,000 flat fee agreement.

. . . -

Complaint of Daryl Lamont Torain

On January 7, 2002, Mr. Torain retained
‘Respondent to represent him in a District
Court action brought by Maryland Apartment,
Inc. involving a landlord-tenant matter. The
trial was initially scheduled for February
11, 2002, but was postponed to May 6, 2002.
Mr. Torain was notified of the initial trial
. date by the court; however, after Respondent
"entered his appearance in the case on January
28, 2002, Mr. Torain was not notified by the
court of the postponement to May 6.
Respondent requested a continuance of the
- case and notified Mr. Torain of his request
by letter dated April 29, 2002, but also
advised Mr. Torain that he should appear May
6. Even though Respondent did not receive a
~continuance of the May 6 date, he failed to
communicate this to Mr. Torain. Since
Respondent had to represent another client,
Tyree Woodson, in the Circuit Court for
Baltimore City on May 6, 2002, he arranged
for a stand-in attorney to appear in District
Court for Mr. Torain. Respondent also failed
to communicate this arrangement to Mr.
Torain. Mr. Torain did not show up on May 6,
~and, in his absence, Maryland Apartment,
Inc., was granted a default judgment of




$1,511.03. Mr. Torain only became aware of
the judgment when he received a collection
notice from Maryland Apartment, Inc.

The default judgment against Mr. Torain was
entered on May 6, 2002. Respondent filed a
Motion to Vacate Judgment on October 24, 2002,
incorrectly stating that Mr. Torain was in
~court on May 6. The Motion was denied because
it was not timely filed. Respondent told Mr.
" ‘Torain that he had followed up his April 29,

. 2002, letter to the court for a continuance

- with a telephone call on May 5, 2002, to the
clerk at the District Court and was told that
Mr. Torain's case had been continued.

In his complaint to Petitioner, Mr. Torain
charged that he had  asked Respondent for
copies of pleadings filed in his case but
-~ that Respondent did not provide them. 1In
~ addition, Mr. Torain requested Respondent to
- refund the retainer fee of $300 and to pay
for the default judgment. Respondent has
-paid Mr. Torain $1,000 as of the date of Bar
Counsel's petition. , ‘

‘Respondent was notified by letter dated
February 12, 2003, of the pending complaints
against him and his response was due within

ten days. Respondent requested a 15-day
extension on March 8, 2003, in order that he
could serve as counsel for another client in a
jury trial. A provisional extension was
granted on March 12, 2003, provided that
Respondent provide the case number and
information on the duration of the jury trial.
Instead of providing the requested
information, Respondent answered Petitioner's
initial letter and attached a copy of the
Motion to Vacate Judgment in Mr. Torain's case
which incorrectly stated that Mr. Torain was
in court on May 6. Petitioner further
-expressed concern to Respondent regarding the
~discrepancy that Respondent was claiming  to
believe that Mr. Torain's case had been




postponed but had, nevertheless, sent a stand-
in attorney for the scheduled trial on May 6.

*téAEbExaA at 5 to 8.]2
In lmposing an indefinite suspension, the Court of Appeals
found the follow;ng-

In the present case, Respondent violated Rules

- 1.5, 5.3(a) and 8.4 (d) in his representation
“ ' of Mr. Jenkins.’ He violated Rules 1.1, 1.3,
1.4, and 8.4 (d) in his representation of Mr.
Torain.’ The hearing court concluded, and we
agree, that Respondent's misconduct was the

- result of inexperience, incompetency, -and an
inability to balance his work schedule.
[footnote in original - At the time of
Respondent’s representation of Mr. Jenkins and
Mr. Torain, Respondent had been a member of

~ the Bar for 1less than two years and after
working in the State's Attorney's Office for
~~ less than one year, he set up a private.
- practice.] Respondent's violations concerning
_ /Mr. Torain stemmed mainly from overcommitting

,ff OﬂEb refers to the OAE's brlef in support of its ‘motion for
'fra01procal discipline. ‘

oA %he ‘Court of Appeals' reference to subsection (a) of RPC 5.3
‘~$appaars ‘to be a typographical error. The complaint charged

fresp@nd&nt with a violation of subsection (c); the lower court
found ‘respondent guilty of violating subsection (c); and the
Court of Appeals found that respondent "order[ed] his assistant

.VH$0;obtain the notarization of a document where the signer was
.not present." (Emphasis added). Subsection (c) is violated when
. an attorney "orders or, with the knowledge of the specific

~_conduct, ratifies the conduct involved." It is, therefore, the

i; applicable subsection in this case.

; 3 The . v1olat10n of RPC 8.4(d) was based on the finding that a
‘ kdefault Judgment would not have been entered against Mr. Torain,
had respondent properly communicated with him. Both the hearing

' court ‘and the Court of Appeals found that, in this regard,

A?'a“respondent's conduct was ineffective and prejudicial to the
' administration of justice."




himself and his lack of communication with his
client. Despite his shortcomings, he has made
an effort to repay Mr. Torain for the default
Jjudgment entered against him as well as
refunding his retainer fee. In addition, there
~ was no history of prior disciplinary offenses.
Respondent's misdeeds did not rise to the
level of a misappropriation of client funds or
~intentional dishonesty.

“We do not condone Respondent's actions.
'Although the representation he agreed to
' provide would have been considered routine
for an experienced practitioner, Respondent
- was unfamiliar with the basic procedures for
“obtaining his client's release on bail or
[in]experienced in how to maneuver his way
through 'a civil proceeding in the District
Court. Even if Respondent's knowledge, skill,
thoroughness, and preparation was lacking in
an area of law, he was still required to be
[sic] provide competent representation. See
- Rule 1.1 and accompanying comments.
Respondent's actions resulted in a default
judgment entered against one of his client's
‘[sic], Mr. Torain. Additionally, the other
complaint filed against Respondent involved
his failure to adequately supervise his
employee, Ms. Tyner. Mr. Jenkins was in jail
at the time he signed the power of attorney
~ that Respondent prepared for his signature,
‘and Mr. Jenkins signed the document in
Respondent's presence. The Respondent.
‘returned to his office with the un-notarized
- document and directed Ms. Tyner "to take care
~of it." Ms. Tyner notarized the power of

 ‘attorney without having witnessed Mr. Jenkins

signature, and Respondent knew at the time he
obtained Mr. Jenkins' signature that the
document was not notarized. Respondent's
actions, under the circumstances, reflected
negatively on the administration of justice
and the Bar.

A reprimand . . . would be too lenient a
sanction because Respondent's violations are
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neither 1limited to a single rule violation
nor to one client.

. 3 . -

The attorney in Dworkin [indefinite

suspension], like Respondent, was negligent,

...+ incompetent and dilatory in representing a

~ 7. client. . . . sSimilarly, Dworkin's conduct,

SR like Respondent's, was prejudicial to the

administration of justice and the bar. Although

Dworkin was an experienced practitioner and

Respondent is inexperienced, that is a

distinction without a difference considering

the prejudicial impact on the client, the
administration of justice, and the Bar.

Therefore, we impose as a sanction in this case
an indefinite suspension with the right to
‘apply for reinstatement after 60 days. . . .

:u[OAEbEx.A at 38 to 40.)

'On December 18, 2006, respondent was disbarred for
;“fﬁiscdnduct in another matter. That misconduct is summarized in
- the Court of Appeals' decision:

. The respondent was retained, on October 31,
2002, by the complainant, Soraya Thompson-
Brashears, whom he agreed to represent, in
connection with the estate of her great aunt,
the decedent. The complainant had consulted
other attorneys, but chose the respondent
because "he represented that he was able to
proceed without assistance in Maryland and
the District of Columbia." In return for
opening an estate, the value of which was
$210,000.00, $200,000.00 representing the
approximate value of real estate titled in
the decedent's name, and filing an action
against the decedent's neighbor for
fraudulently pledging the decedent's property
as security for lines of credit, in the

8




amount of $50,000.00, he established for his
own, and not her, benefit, the complainant
agreed to pay, and did pay, the respondent a
$3,000.00 retainer, which was to cover the
first twenty (20) hours of work at the rate
of $150.00 per hour. The respondent intended,
as he informed the complainant, to open the
estate first and then proceed immediately
against the decedent's neighbor.

The complainant initially tried contacting
the respondent for wupdated information
concerning his progress with the legal
matters in December and had trouble doing
so. When she did reach him, he advised her
that he had filed in court and "was waiting
to get a date." On December 26, 2002, the
respondent received a letter from the
Register of Wills of Anne Arundel County
informing him of that Office's receipt of
the decedent's Last Will and Testament and a
petition to open an estate in her name under
a Will of No Estate and asking for
additional information, i.e. a Waiver of
Bond, a Death Certificate, clarification of
the unsecured debts schedule and a complete
list of interested persons. The respondent
did not respond to the letter or take any
action with regard to it or the estate. Nor
did he inform his client, who had heard
nothing of the matters during January and
February, 2003, except from the mortgage
lender, who was inquiring about the status
of the estate. The mortgage lender filed, in
the Circuit Court of Anne Arundel County, a
Petition for Judicial Probate on March 31,
2003, to protect its interest.

The respondent filed a civil action in the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia
against the decedent‘'s neighbor. The complaint,
which was signed by the respondent and Will
Purcell, a lawyer admitted to practice in the

. District of Columbia, but not by the client,

..:alleged fraud and conversion. The complainant




also was unaware that Purcell had been
*directed" to file the action on her behalf.

Because he was not admitted to practice in the
District of Columbia, prior to £filing' ' the
complaint, the respondent moved, through Mr.
Purcell, to appear Pro_ Hac Vice in the
Superior Court. In that motion, he represented
that he was in good standing in, and that
"there |[were] no disciplinary complaints
pending against [him] for a violation -of the
rules" of, the Courts, the Supreme Court of
New Jersey and the Court of Appeals of
Maryland, to which he was admitted to
practice. The motion was filed April 4, 2003.
On February 21, 2003, Bar Counsel had notified
the respondent of a disciplinary complaint
- against him then pending in Maryland.

The District of Columbia action was dismissed
without prejudice on two occasions, each time
for failure to effect service on the
defendant, as required by D.C. Rule 4(m). The
first occasion was on June 18, 2003. Shortly
after that dismissal, the complainant, who
had been notified of a scheduling conference
in the case, went to the Superior Court on
the designated date, August 1, 2003, only to
discover that the respondent did not appear.
When contacted by the complainant as to why
he failed to respond, the respondent advised
her that the case had been continued; he did
not inform her +that +the <case had been
dismissed. The fraud case was refiled by the
respondent, with the assistance of Mr.
Purcell, on May 5, 2004 and it was once again
dismissed for failure of service on the
defendant, on July 14, 2004.

The probate case was filed in the wrong
court, the Orphans' Court for Anne Arundel
County concluded. The decedent was domiciled
in Montgomery County. Accordingly, the court
ordered, on July 15, 2003, the |case
transferred to the Montgomery County
 Orphans' Court "for administration and

10




further action." That was accomplished on
~July 28, 2003, when the Montgomery County
Register of Wills docketed the Anne Arundel
County Orphans' Court's order. Subsequently,
after a hearing, the complainant was
appointed personal representative.

The probate matter did not proceed smoothly.
‘The. inventory for the estate was not timely
filed, even after a delinquency notice advised
‘the complainant and the respondent of that fact
~and- of the due date to avoid referral for

"1hearing. The inventory ‘was filed by the

- respondent more than ten days after the
‘designated "due" date. Subsequently, on October
12, 2004, the failure to file a final inventory
resulted. in a show cause referral to the
~ Orphans' Court. Another show cause was issued.
six days later, this one to the complainant and
- the respondent, asking why the complainant, as
personal representative, should not be removed
"for failure to perfect an inventory." Still
later, on December 7, 2004, "another delinquent
notice was posted to the Respondent notifying
him that the Interim Account of the Estate of

©  Catherine Parker was past due on November 29,

. 2004 -and that .failure to file the account

within twenty (20) days may result in the
personal representative's  removal." This
apparently prompted the complainant to get new
counsel, who effected the transfer of the
probate matter to the District of Columbia, the
situs of the decedent's property and her
domicile and residence for more than a year
prior to her death.

While the respondent was representing the
complainant, the indebtedness charged against
the decedent's estate by her neighbor increased
from a principal amount of $50,000.00 to "an
- aggregate amount of $57,000.00 and increasing
due to unpaid interest." '

. [OAEbEx.B at 3 to 6.]
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The Court of BAppeals concluded that, because neither

 vrespondént/n6r*the petitioner (the Attorney Grievance Committee of

'ﬂﬂuaryland) had flled exceptions to the lower court's findings of

'fact or conc1u91ons of law, for purposes of determining the
vappropxlaﬁe'sanctlon the facts were treated as established. Like
fthé7héaring ¢ourt, thus, the Court of Appeals found that respondent
;had v;olated rules correspondlng to New Jersey RPC 1.1(a), REC 1. 3,

gg_g 1 Q(b), REC 1.4(c), REC 1. 5(a)’, REC 8.4(a) (violation or

‘*7ﬁaﬁtempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct), RBC 8.4(c),

: and BE 8 4(&) -As to the latter two violations, t_he Court of
“'Appeals quqted the following from the hearing court's decision:

This Court finds the Petitioner proved by
clear and convincing evidence that the
Respondent misrepresented to his client the
'status of the Green case. . . . Ms. Brashears
testified that she traveled to the Superior
Court of the District of Columbla for a
scheduled Conference Hearing, but the
‘Respondent never arrived at the courthouse,
later <claiming that the meeting was
cancelled. . . . Ms. Brashears then requested
an update on the status of the case, and the
Respondent replied that the <case was
"continued, when it was actually dismissed. .
« . « -The Respondent never revealed the
'dismissal to the client, nor did he indicate
that he intended to re-file the case against
Mr. Green. . . . This was a blatant
‘misrepresentation of facts by Respondent and
a failure to provide accurate information
concerning a case to Respondent's client.

® The basis for the finding that respondent's fee  was

. unreasonable was that he received a fee and then performed no

~work in furtherance of the case.
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~ This Court further finds that the Petitioner
proved by clear and convincing evidence that
the Respondent made misrepresentations to
the Superior Court of the District of
Columbia in his Motion to Appear Pro Hac
"Vice. Respondent knowingly and falsely
stated that there were no disciplinary
~complaints pending against him and did so
" under oath and/or affirmation. . . . [T]he
- Respondent, in this case, admitted that he
- knew of a pending disciplinary action in
- Maryland before filing his pro hac vice

motion. Therefore, +this was an egregious

false statement in his application to the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia.

. Evidence presented at trial showed that on

. ‘February 2, 2003 a letter was sent by the

Attorney Grievance Commission detailing a
_ complaint from Daryl Lament Torain. . . . In
addition, on March 9, 2003, Respondent sent
a letter to the Attorney Grievance
- Commission denying the allegations, and on
March 29, 2003, Respondent addressed the

ﬂi;dbmplaints of Mr. Torain in writing. . . .

. Clearly, on April 4, 2003, the Respondent
filed his application for .admission Pro Hac
Vice knowing of +the Torain allegation
pending with Attorney Grievance Commission.

Réspondent's testimony at trial explaining
his actions lack credibility, candor and
truthfulness. - :

This Court finds by clear and convincing
evidence that the Respondent‘'s actions were
‘prejudicial to the administration of justice. .

.
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. . The Respondent's dilatory and incompetent
repregentation, and his failure to act to
preserve the Estate of Catherine Parker, harmed
his client's interests and created a further
indebtedness against the decedent's property
from the principal amount of $50,000.00 to an
aggregate amount of $57,000.00 and growing with
unpaid interest. . . .

These actions impair the public's confidence
in the entire legal profession, and as such
are prejudicial to (the administration of)
justice and violate Rule 8.4(d).

* * * %

This Court finds that the Petitioner has
proven by clear and convincing evidence that
the Respondent violated the following rules
thus causing a violation of Rule 8.4(a):

-~ 1.1, 1.3, 1.4(a) & (b), 1.5(a), and 8.4(c) &

“(d). Rule 8.4(a) is violated in regards to
the attorney's conduct concerning other
charges of the MRPC. . . . The Respondent
was required to provide Ms. Brashears with
competent, diligent representation, which he
did not do. The Respondent did not
communicate to his client necessary
information so she could make appropriate
decisions concerning representation. The
Respondent failed to perform legal services
of any reasonable value, but retained a fee.
Furthermore, Respondent intentionally made
misrepresentations to his client and the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
and engaged in conduct prejudicial to the
administration of justice.

[OAEbEx.B at 12 to 15.]
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The Court of Appeals noted the hearing court's observation
that fespongent could have avoided many of the violations if he
had admiﬁted, to his client his lack of experience and/or
qualificatiohs. The hearing court also remarked:

- With each mistake the Respondent reached the
point of falsehoods and misrepresentations
which were identified in the end. This is
similar to the facts in Att'y Grievance
Comm'n v. Finnesey, 283 Md. At 456, where an
attorney did not intend to cheat his client,
but deliberately 1lied to cover up his
neglect and mistakes by assuring the client
that the case was running smoothly when, in
fact, it was rapidly deteriorating.

[OAEbEx.B at 16.]

The Court of Appeals also noted that the hearing court had
"‘.;ékpressly rejected respondent's proffered mitigation and that he
had been disciplined that same year (the indefinite suspension).
In disbarring respondent, the court pointed out that

"[fulnlike matters relating to competency,
diligence and the like, intentional dishonest
conduct 1is closely entwined with the most
important matters of basic character to such a
degree as to make intentional dishonest conduct
by a lawyer almost beyond excuse" [citation
omitted]}. Thus, 1like in the case of a
misappropriation of entrusted funds, [citation
omitted], in the absence of compelling
extenuating circumstances justifying a lesser
_sanction, intentional dishonest conduct by a
lawyer will result in disbarment.

[OAEDEx.B at 18.]
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TQO additional aggravating factors in this éase are
fespoﬁﬁeht's failure to notify the OAE of both his indefinite
sﬁspension andldisbarment in Maryland, as required by R. 1:20-
(i4(a){ &ﬁd his failure either to appear before us or to waive
oral argument . | |

- ‘Following a review of the record, we determine to grant thé
4*bﬁﬁ;ﬁ'mo;ion‘for.reciprocal discipline. ‘
iPﬁrsuént»to R. 1:20—14(a)(5), another jurisdiction's findiﬁg

>;of~n¢§c6ndﬁct Sﬁall establishvconclusively the facts on which it
\ré€£sff6f'purposes of a disciplinary proceeding in this state. We,
 u,£héfef6re, adopt the findings of the Maryland Court of Appeals.
- In the‘genkins matter, respondent violated RPC 5,3(¢) and RPC
B.4(d},‘ when he directéd his secretary to notarize a document
<:r;signed"out9idé of her presénqe. His conduct,:also violated RPC
 125(3), Qhen he submitted an additional bill to his client,fover‘
and above his flat fee, after his client requested a statement and

‘a refund of the unearned fees.

in the Torain matter, respondent mishandled the landlord-tenant
case,‘allowed a default judgment to Be entered against his cliént,
did not file a timely motion to vaéate the judgmentb(causing the
motion to be denied), and did not comply with his client's requests
for ‘c6pies of  the pieadings. Altogether, his conduct in Torain

violated REC 1.1(a), REC 1.3, REC 1.4(b), and REC 8.4(d).
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In Thégpgoﬁ-Brashears, respondent lacked diligence in and
grossly_néglecied the probate case: he filed it in the wrong county,
fid;d‘not::eply to a letter from the regiéter of wills asking for
additiéﬁal information about the estate, filed the invéntory nwmé

ﬂ’thaﬂ‘tep days after the &ue date, and failed to timely file a final

“ inventor§ ‘and. ah interim account. Respondent also failed to
‘i;commnnidaté with Thompson-Brashears aboﬁt thé estate..Respondent's
\x4inac£ion‘forced/his client to retain néw counsel. |

In the civil action against the decedent's neighbor, too,

respondent exhibited lack of diligence and gross. neglect by
[ailowingtthe complaint to be dismissed twice for failure to serve
"‘\the"deféndant—neighbot. Furthermore, respondent did not apprisé
“Thémpsoﬁ-Brashears of these dismissalé_and, in fact, misrepresented
‘ to‘héi, én one occasion, that the case had been continued. He also
xacceptédfa retainer and did not perform the work for which hé had‘.
‘been hired. Finally, he failed to properly communicate with his’
CIient.,RESpondent's conduct in £he probate and civil matters
violated RPC 1.1(a), RPC 1.3, RPC 1.4(b), RBC 1.4(c), REC 1.5(a),
RPC 8.4(a), REC 8.4(c), and REC 8.4(d).
 'In additiop, when respondent filed a motion to appear Q;Q'Qgg
g;gg before the District of | Columbia Superior Court, he
5 m;&reﬁresented' to the‘ court that there were no disciplinary

complaints pending against him. In fact, he had already received a
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" 1.4(b), REC 1.4(c), REC 1.5(a), REC 5.3(c), REC 8.4(c), and RP

n

letter from the Attorney Grievance Commission detailing a complaint

by Tbré%@, and had addressed it in writing. Here, too, respondent

violatedggq 8.4(c) and REC 8.4(d).

p]

" Kltogether, thus, respondent violated RPC 1.1(a), RPC 1.3, RPC

(@]

b——

8.4(d). In addition, by violating or attempting to violate the

'Rﬁles'of Professiona1‘Conduct, respondent violated RPC 8.4(a).

In udtigation, the Maryland Court of Appeals considered that

;k ;ésp6ﬁdaatfs ’cdnduct in Jenkins and Torain was the product of
'Jﬁﬁéééeriencea incompetency, gnd an inability to.balance his work
Séhéﬁple,ﬁ and that he made an effort to pay the judgment entered

’;aQainst Tﬁrain and to refund his retainer. The Court of‘Appeals

;”fpundfno mitigatibn in the Thompson-Brashears disciplinary matter.

'RéCiprocal ~disciplinary proceedings in  New Jersey are

. yfgaverned by”B;'1:20—14(a)(4), which provides:

/

. The Board shall recommend the imposition of
~“the identical action or discipline unless
- the respondent demonstrates, or the Board
~.finds on the face of the record on which the

discipline in another jurisdiction was
predicated that it clearly appears that:

(A) the disciplinary or disability
order of the foreign jurisdiction was not

" entered; o

(B) the disciplinary or disability
order of the foreign jurisdiction does not
‘apply to the respondent;

(C) the disciplinary or disability
order of the foreign jurisdiction does not
remain in full force and effect as the
‘result of appellate proceedings;
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(D) the procedure followed in the
foreign disciplinary matter was so lacking
in notice or opportunity to be heard as to

constitute a deprivation of due process; or

(E) the unethical conduct established
warrants substantially different discipline.

A>reviéw of the record does not reveal any conditiéns that
fall'within the scope of subparagraphs (A) through (D). Pafagraph
(E) aﬁélies; however, because similar misconduct does not warrant
‘disbarmgnt iu New‘Jérsey. |
’kV“Tb recaé fespondent's violations: he lacked diligence in and
 §9£6;sijﬂneg1ected‘three cases (the Torain landlord-tenant case and
'?«%ﬁiééngggggg—graghears probate and civil cases); failed properly
. fiﬁdﬁcdmmunic;te with the clients in the same cases; attempted to
yjzf,CGllactzéf collected én unreasonable fee from tWo clients (Jenkins
« f and-Tﬁampépn;srashears); allowed a‘defauit judgmen£ to be eﬁtered
/i“aéainStiTofain: misrepresented to Thompson-Brashears the status of
i g“Q5£ﬁg ciVil‘ case; directea his secretary to perform an improper
k;QpQﬁatizétion in Jenkins; and misrepresented to a court that there
' ﬁﬁ@re‘no‘péhding disciplinary matters against him.
| We now address the issue of the appropriate level of
sanctidnvfor respondent's overall conduct.
o bﬁe " of respondent's more serious offenses was his
misrepresentatiog to the District of Columbia_Superior Court that
thére'werexno pending'disciplinary cdmplaints against him. For

' ‘that infraction alone, at least a reprimand is required and a
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suspénsion warranted. We are gquided by the following caselaw and
other relevant considerations.

In In re Greenberqg, 175 N.J. 103 (2003), the attorney was

| éusPeﬂdéd for three months for misrepresenting to a court that
she was an attorney in good standing in New Jersey when, in
fact, she was ineligible to practice law in this State for
faiipre to pay the annual assessment to the New Jersey Lawyers'
fund;fcr C}ient Protection. Specifically, the attorney lied to
‘f¢the court that she had a New Jersey office and that her name did
th appear on the New Jersey Lawyers' Diary because she had not
completed the necessary forms. The attorney also gave the court
what she represented to be her Newr Jersey telephone nﬁmber,
which tﬁrned out to be inoperative. The discipline for this
attqrnéyl was enhanced from a reprimand to a’ three-moﬁth
";i'susﬁénsicn? because the disciplinary matter proceeded on a
idéfaultdbasiﬁi

 w, in a,siﬁilar case, In re Schwartz, 163 N.J. 501 (2000), the
;Q?attofney; aware of her seven-year ineligibility, handled
'épproximatély‘ten cases. By appearing in court in a bankruptcy
matter; the attorney misrepresented to the court that she was an
‘Attprnéy in goo§ standing. She also failed to maintain a bona

‘gide'office. The attorney received a three-month suspension.
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Finally, in In re Strupp, 147 N.J. 267 (1997), the attorney
was reprimanded for falsely representing to a court that he was a
member of a New Jersey law firm that did not exist. The attorney
| “neiﬁer’ took steps to formalize what he hoped to be a partnership
‘with another lawyer. In addition, the attorney failed to maintain
a bona fide office in New Jersey and was ineligible to practice
law because ’he had represented in the New Jersey Lawyers' Fund
for Client Protection forms that he was retired. Our decision
stated that "[r]espondent's failure to pay the Fund and to
kprop'erly establish a law firm appears to be more a lack of
experience with and knowledge of the New Jersey rules than the

product of an intent to deceive." In the Matter of Andrew D.

Strupp, DRB 96-205 (September 18, 1996) (slip op. at 7).
For respondent's direction to his secretary that she
notarize a document not signed in her presence, that too,.

requires at least a reprimand. See, e.q., In re Weiner, 140 N.J.

621 (1995) (reprimand for delegating excessive authority to non-
lawyer staff and condoning staff'’s signing on clients’ names on
documents); In re Rinaldo, 86 N.J. 640 (1981) (reprimand for
attorney who permitted his secretaries to sign two affidavits
and:/a certification in lieu of oath); and In re Conti, 75 N.J.
11‘4~~ (1977) (reprimand for attorney who had his secretary sign

~client's names on a deed; the attorney then witnessed the
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»vsignatufes 'an& took the\ , écknowledgement; the‘ clients had
informed the secretary that they were ﬁnable to come to the
éttorney's'f office to sign the deed and had instructed her to do
: ‘wyhatever h&d to be done” to ‘record the deed).

"B(ut respondent has more to answer for. He lacked diligence
: in ".‘-’and grossly neglected three client cases, failed to
‘j"‘féomrtluniciate _with those clients, and lied to one of those clients
abdut ‘éhev status of her matter. Similar combinations of such
| violatidns ordina-rily merit a reprimand, if it is confined to one
:;or ﬁwo matter's and if the attorney has no disciplinéry‘ history.
. See, _e___g__, In} re Wiewiorka, 179 N.J. 225 (2004) reprimand for
attd:ney who took no action in the client's bevhalf , did not
. ipfofm thé"" client about the status of the matter andr the

ﬂxpinatlon of the statute of limitations, and misled the client

‘Eﬁatﬂ,a”t‘:omplaint had been filed); In re Onorevg’__i;e_, 170 y_.g_._k64
(2001) (reprimand for attorney who grossly neglected a matter,
failed to act with diligence, failed to reasonably communicate
":fwbi'th:) thé. client, and made misrepresentations about the status of
the‘fca‘se‘/)"; kIn‘ re Till, 167 N.J. 276 (2001) (reprimand for
atthney wilo ‘engaged in gross neglect and misrepresentat‘ion;k for
| 6v.er a nine-month period, the attorney lied to the client about

the status of the case); and In re Riva, 157 N.J. 34 (1999)

. {(reprimand for attorney who grossly neglected a matter, thereby
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causing‘ a default judgment to be entered against ‘the clients,
faiied to take steps to have the default vacated, and
}misfepresented the status of the case to the ciients). Here, the
combinatioh~ of those infractions encompassed three matters.
;:Tﬁerefere,}discipline more severe than a reprimand is required
yﬁfqt thbsetransgressions alone.

| Finally,y respondent either collected or attempted to
';collect an unreasonable fee from two clients, conduct that
oidinafily deserves an admonition or a reprimand if it is

limzted "to one incident. See, e. g., In the Matter of .Angelo'

- ;gggg;;e. Jr., DRB 98-129 (September 24, 1998) (admonition for
attorney who billed a Board of Education for work not authorized
byféﬁe Beard,”although it was authorized by its president; the
Vlfee charged was unreasonable, but did not reach the level of
iv‘overreachlng) and In the Matter. of Robert S. Ellenport, DRB 96~
386 (June 11 ' 1997) (admonition for attorney who received $500
”’ln excess of the contingent fee permltted by the rules) Here,
:frespondenﬁ’s'conduct spanned three matters, a circumstance that
coﬁld raise the ‘usual admonition to a reprimand.

| A significant aggravatlng factor here is respondent's
failure to learn from his prior mistakes. In February 2003, The
Maryland Attorney Grievance Committee, through Bar Counsel,

notified him of the Torain disciplinary complaint. He knew,

Y
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ﬁheréfdi‘e, that his conduct was under review by ‘the Maryland
: *w,waﬁsciplinéry authorities. Yet, he Aéontinued to ignore his
,_,.;ifagponsibiliti;s: in June 2003, his failure to serve the
idéféhdapt in 4£he Thompson-Brashears civil acﬁibn caused the

,i~dom@léint to be dismissed; in August 2003, he failed to'appear

‘yilin;ébu:t~£or a SCheduling conference in that same case; did not
diséléﬁe‘tc Thompson-Brashears that the case had been dismissed,

, and‘mmisrepxesentéd to her that the case had been continﬁed;
imalmost a’ year later, in July 2004, the civil complainf was once
’iaﬁaindiSmissed for failure to serﬁe‘the defendant; and, in late
P2ﬁb4; respondent either untimely ‘filed documents in the
}TQQQQBQQ—SEaéhQQrs probate matter or did not file them at all,

L 'despitéiﬁﬁe comrt’s several notices of delinquency.
’ ‘iwo§era11,f respondent showed an indifference to his client's
’-f*iinterests‘—- and to the legal system -- that cannot be tblerated.
'nghat he did not notify the OAE of his indefinite suspension and of
;hisfdiébarmémtiin\Maryland, as required by R. 1:20-14(a) shows an‘
ﬁhcomternifﬁr his professional responsibilities to the New,Jersey
disciplinary authorities as well. Significantly, too, one would
~“‘thiﬁkmthat reépondent wquld appear before us to attempt to explﬁinf
his conductiin Maryland or, at a minimum, to demonstrate'regard for -
,higfxightito practice law in this State. We find that these serious

°',magqravating factors cannot be offset by the two mitigating
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”’circumsiences considered in the first Maryland case, that is,
}r85pondant's efforts to satisfy the Torain default judgment anddno
‘ refund the $300 retainer. |
7 Althcugh disbarment would be too severe a sanction had
reSpOndent‘s offenses occurred in New Jersey, we believe that, -
| in llght of the totallty of respondent s conduct in the Jenkins,
k-EQggin and ghomgson—Brashears matters, his unW1lllngness.—— or
irefusal -~ to abide by the standards of the profession, efren
?afterfhe‘Was‘notified of the Torain disciplinary complaint, the
oﬁe-'yéé;r sugpension urged by the OAE is proportionate to the
nature of respondent's misconduct.
:Vice—Chair Pashman and Member Boylan did not‘participate.
fWe further determine to require respondent.to reimburse the
1 Dlsc1p11nary' Over51ght Committee for admlnlstratlve costs ' ‘and
_~actua1 exPenses incurred in the prosecution of thlS matter, as

prov;déd;in‘g; 1:20-17.

Disciplinary Review Board
William J. O'Shaughnessy, Esq.

Chief Counsel
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